

No. 11-184

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CAROLYN M. KLOECKNER, PETITIONER

*v.*

HILDA L. SOLIS, SECRETARY OF LABOR

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

SRI SRINIVASAN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

SARAH E. HARRINGTON  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MARLEIGH D. DOVER  
STEPHANIE R. MARCUS  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	14
Argument .....	18
I. The Federal Circuit has exclusive jurisdiction to review MSPB decisions in mixed cases that do not reach the issue of discrimination .....	19
A. The text of Sections 7702 and 7703 dictate that an MSPB dismissal for untimeliness is not a “judicially reviewable action” in district court .....	20
B. Requiring review in the Federal Circuit of non-merits MSPB decisions in mixed cases is consistent with Congress’s intent that there be a unified body of law governing MSPB jurisdiction and procedure .....	32
II. Petitioner cannot circumvent the Federal Circuit’s exclusive jurisdiction by retroactively withdrawing her election to appeal her claims to the MSPB .....	39
Conclusion .....	48
Appendix – Statutory provisions .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Ballentine v. MSPB</i> , 738 F.2d 1244 (Fed. Cir. 1984) ..	4, 14
<i>Carducci v. Regan</i> , 714 F.2d 171 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	2, 3
<i>Chandler v. Roudebush</i> , 425 U.S. 840 (1976) .....	46
<i>Cloutier v. USPS</i> , 89 M.S.P.R. 411 (2001) .....	47

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cutts v. Fowler</i> , 692 F.2d 138 (D.C. Cir. 1982) . . . . .	3
<i>Downey v. Runyon</i> , 160 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	25
<i>Doyal v. Marsh</i> , 777 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	30
<i>Elgin v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012) . . . . .	20, 31
<i>Fornaro v. James</i> , 416 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2005) . . . . .	2
<i>Graham v. Ashcroft</i> , 358 F.3d 931 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 872 (2004) . . . . .	2
<i>Harms v. IRS</i> , 321 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 858 (2003) . . . . .	25
<i>Lawrence v. Department of Interior</i> , 525 F.3d 916 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 888 (2008) . . . . .	8
<i>Lehman v. Morrissey</i> , 779 F.2d 526 (9th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	2
<i>Lindahl v. OPM</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985) . . . . .	2
<i>Moore v. USPS</i> , 91 M.S.P.R. 277 (2002) . . . . .	47
<i>Sher v. United States Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 488 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1309 (2008) . . . . .	8
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) . . . . .	2, 6, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Hohri</i> , 482 U.S. 64 (1987) . . . . .	19
<i>Williams v. Wynne</i> , 533 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	8
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982) . . . . .	45
 Statutes and regulations:	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 633a(b)-(c) . . . . .	44
29 U.S.C. 633a(c)-(d) . . . . .	44

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e	
<i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(3) . . . . .	45
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(c) . . . . .	45
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(d) . . . . .	44
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, 5 U.S.C. 1101	
<i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 1201 . . . . .	3
5 U.S.C. 1204 . . . . .	3
5 U.S.C. 1204(a) . . . . .	3
5 U.S.C. 2302 . . . . .	3
5 U.S.C. 4303(e) . . . . .	2
5 U.S.C. 7512 . . . . .	3
5 U.S.C. 7513(a) . . . . .	3
5 U.S.C. 7513(d) . . . . .	2, 3
5 U.S.C. 7701 . . . . .	3, 22
5 U.S.C. 7701(a) . . . . .	3, 5
5 U.S.C. 7701(c)(1) . . . . .	3
5 U.S.C. 7701(k) . . . . .	22
5 U.S.C. 7702 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 7702(a)(1) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 7702(a)(1)(A)-(B) . . . . .	4, 21
5 U.S.C. 7702(a)(1)-(2) . . . . .	4
5 U.S.C. 7702(a)(2) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 7702(a)(2)(A)-(B) . . . . .	5
5 U.S.C. 7702(a)(3) . . . . .	21, 23
5 U.S.C. 7702(a)(3)(A) . . . . .	7

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 7702(b) . . . . .	15, 23, 33
5 U.S.C. 7702(b)(1) . . . . .	23, 36
5 U.S.C. 7702(b)(3)(B)(i)-(ii) . . . . .	24
5 U.S.C. 7702(b)(5) . . . . .	41
5 U.S.C. 7702(d)(1) . . . . .	41
5 U.S.C. 7702(d)(6) . . . . .	41
5 U.S.C. 7702(e)(1)(A) . . . . .	42
5 U.S.C. 7702(e)(1)(B) . . . . .	16, 27, 28
5 U.S.C. 7702(f) . . . . .	37, 38
5 U.S.C. 7703 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 7703(a) . . . . .	24
5 U.S.C. 7703(a)(1) . . . . .	24
5 U.S.C. 7703(a)(2) . . . . .	24
5 U.S.C. 7703(b) . . . . .	26, 39, 41
5 U.S.C. 7703(b)(1) . . . . .	6, 20, 26, 29, 30
5 U.S.C. 7703(b)(1)-(2) . . . . .	7
5 U.S.C. 7703(b)(2) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 7703(c) . . . . .	7, 8
5 U.S.C. 7703(d) . . . . .	6, 37
Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-164, 96 Stat. 25:	
§ 127, 96 Stat. 37 . . . . .	19
§ 144, 96 Stat. 45 . . . . .	20
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> . . . .	13, 44
28 U.S.C. 1295(a)(9) . . . . .	6, 20
5 C.F.R.:	
Sections 1201.11-1201.113 . . . . .	3

VII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 1201.22(c) .....	6
Sections 1201.113-1201.114 .....	12
Section 1201.151 .....	4, 5
Section 1201.152 .....	6
Sections 1201.153-1201.154 .....	5
Section 1201.154(a) .....	4
Section 1201.156 .....	36
Section 1201.156(a) .....	5
Section 1201.157 .....	22, 23
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 1614.105(a) .....	47
Section 1614.105(a)(2) .....	47
Section 1614.108(f) .....	9
Section 1614.109(f) .....	38
Section 1614.302 .....	4
Section 1614.302(a)(1) .....	4, 8
Section 1614.302(a)(2) .....	5
Section 1614.302(b) .....	4, 5, 10, 38
Section 1614.302(d)(1)(i) .....	5, 42
Section 1614.302(d)(1)(ii) .....	5, 42
Section 1614.302(d)(2) .....	10
Section 1614.302(d)(3) .....	11
Section 1614.310 .....	41
Section 1614.310(a) .....	42
Miscellaneous:	
2 <i>Legislative History of the Civil Service Reform Act</i> of 1978, Comm. Print, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979) ...	35

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
S. Rep. No. 969, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978) . . . . .	33
S. Rep. No. 275, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981) . . . . .	19
S. Rep. No. 413, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) . . . . .	25
